PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Evolution Broadband LLC	03/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	John Mezzalingua Associates	
Street Address:	6176 East Molloy Road	
City:	East Syracuse	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13057	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D607413

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (315)425-9114

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 315-425-9000

Email: mparr@cny-iplaw.com
Correspondent Name: James R. Muldoon
Address Line 1: 250 S. Clinton Street

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Syracuse, NEW YORK 13202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 205-1625

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James R. Muldoon

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 024483 FRAME: 0515

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT TO JOHN MEZZALINGUA ASSOCIATES, INC.

For good and valuable consideration, EVOLUTION BROADBAND LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 7347 South Revere Parkway, Building A, Centennial, CO 80112, U.S.A., hereinafter referred to as Assignor, hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to **JOHN**MEZZALINGUA ASSOCIATES, INC., a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 6176 East Molloy Road, East Syracuse, NY 13057, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in a provisional or non-provisional application for United States Letters or Design patent, which has been filed on behalf of the undersigned and assigned Application No. D/322,684 and Patent No. D607,413 on 1/5/2010, entitled:

Five port coaxial cable terminal adapter

in and to said application and any and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, re-examination, extensions, certificates, and all other applications for Letters or Design Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions or to which the benefits of the priority date of said application is or will be claimed; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and/or Patent Cooperation Treaty (collectively "Intellectual Property") to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the full term or terms for which Letters or Design Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had the assignment not been made, including full and exclusive rights to sue upon and otherwise enforce the Intellectual Property and to recover all past damages and other potential relief arising from infringement of the Intellectual Property assigned by this instrument;

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters and/or Design Patent in this or any other countries for said inventions in its own name;

Assignor agrees that, at the request of the Assignee and, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, Assignor will carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment; execute forms and documents for all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and mainlining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions, and all applications for patents and all patents on inventions in said Assignee;

1

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT TO JOHN MEZZALINGUA ASSOCIATES, INC.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee and its attorney of record to insert on this assignment document, any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any foreign patent office for recordation of this document.

Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters and/or Design Patent of the United States to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions and Letters or Design Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

<u>Assignor</u>

EVOLUTION BROADBAND LLC

Name: Chair Title: Pora on/

Date of Execution: March 17, 2010

2

SLK_TAM: #1209001v1

RECORDED: 06/04/2010

PATENT REEL: 024483 FRAME: 0517